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Due to poor patronage and continued loss, pantry car service from Dakshin Express had been withdrawn from 1-5-1989. Continuous efforts are being made to upgrade the provision of catering services by enlisting vigorous
_measures.

Extension of Kanyakumari Bangalore Express upto Mysore

1223, SHRI S. VIDUTHALAI
VIRUMBI :
SHRI V. GOPALSAMY :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

{a) whether Government propose to increase the speed of Kanyakumari-Bangalore Express train and extend the same to Mysore; if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether Government propose to introduce a new train between ‘Kanyakumari and Mysore via Alleppey in order to expand tourist traffic in the region; and

() if the answer is negative, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI K.C. LENKA):(a} and (b)
No, Sir,

(¢) Due to operational constraints and lack of commercial justification.

Introduction of a mew Superfast Train between New Delhi-Madurai via Jolarpet

1224, SHRI TINDIVANAM G.
VENKATRAMAN :
SHRI V. GOPALSAMY :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :
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(a) whether Government propose to introduce a Super Fast Train between New Delhi and Madurai via Jolarpet in broadgaugc line in the near future ;
and

{b) if not, the reasons therefor °

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI K.C. LENKA) :(a) There is no proposal at present.

(b) Not commercially justified.
Relaxation in age for candidate appearing in the Railway Fxami-

nation

1225. SHRI RAM  NARESH
YADAYV : Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state -

(a) whether Government propose to relax the age limit for candidates dppearing in the Railway Examination at par with other Central Government depurtments:

(b) if so, the details thercof: and (¢) if not, the reasons therefor 2

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI K.C. LENKA) : (4) to (¢) The
{'ules for relaxation of upper age limit i respect of SC/ST candidates, physically handicapped candidates, ex-servicemen, etc. and also serving Government employees (working in the Railways) for direet recruitment as laid down by Department of Personnel
& Training, the nodal Department in these matters, are being followed on the Railwavs.
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Representations regarding Railway Station at Athara Banki of Paradip
Port

1228. SHRI SARADA MOHANTY :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received representation from People and Peoples representative of Paradip Pori to have a Railway Station at Athara Banki of Paradip Port: and

(b) if so, what decision Government contemplate to take on this purpose ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI K.C. LENKA) :(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal for opening of passenger halt at Athara Banki near Paradip Port has been examined, but has not been found operationally feasible.

